
CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
#25-2023 

DATE: July 10, 2023 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
Jason Loveland, Interim Deputy City Manager 

FROM:  Jason Johnson, Municipal Court Supervisor 

SUBJECT:  CR-96 – 1st Amendment to Alternate Defense Counsel IGA 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-96, a resolution an amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with 
the State of Colorado Office of the Alternate Defense Counsel (OADC) for providing 
representation for indigent defendants in criminal and traffic cases.  

BACKGROUND 
In the Municipal Court, defendants who are indigent, in or out of custody, can qualify for court-
appointed counsel through the OADC. If defendants qualify, they are afforded representation at 
no cost. 

This IGA was approved by City Council on May 23, 2022 and expired on Dec. 31, 2022.  

Before the IGA implementation in 2022, the Municipal Court had one law firm with two practicing 
lawyers representing indigent defendants in court. This firm had difficulties in managing the needs 
of the Municipal Court.  

Since the OADC IGA has been implemented, the Municipal Court has expanded to a team of 10 
lawyers who are responsive, professional, and adhering to the needs of the defendants in 
Municipal Court. The lawyers come from different firms, which provides more diversity in 
representation. The OADC has provided services to 62 defendants since May 2022. Lawyers can 
sign up for cases through an online system created by the Municipal Court, and files are sent to 
lawyers quicker than before through electronic communication. The process and program are 
efficient, effective, and valuable to the indigent defendants in Northglenn. 

The Municipal Court is requesting the IGA be amended to include continued services until Dec. 
31, 2023. If the program continues to be successful, staff anticipates requesting to extend this 
IGA in the future. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
The original contract amount was $15,000, which was based on previous years’ needs and 
expenses. From May 2022 through May 2023, according to the OADC, the Municipal Court has 
spent $10,594. 

If approved, the agreement will continue until Dec. 31, 2023, or the utilization of the maximum 
funds allowed.   

CR-96 - Page 1 of 32



CR-96 – 1st Amendment to Alternate Defense Counsel IGA  
July 10, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of CR-96, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor 
to execute the First Amendment to the State of Colorado Office of Alternate Defense Counsel 
Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City.  
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact:  

• Jason Johnson, Court Supervisor, at jjohnson@northglenn.org or 303.450.8703 
• Jason Loveland, Interim Deputy City Manager, at jloveland@northglenn.org or 

303.450.8817 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. State of Colorado Office of Alternate Defense Counsel IGA 
 
 
CR-96 – 1st Amendment to Alternate Defense Counsel IGA 
 

CR-96 - Page 2 of 32



CR-96 - Page 3 of 32



CR-96 - Page 4 of 32



CR-96 - Page 5 of 32



CR-96 - Page 6 of 32



CR-96 - Page 7 of 32



CR-96 - Page 8 of 32



CR-96 - Page 9 of 32



CR-96 - Page 10 of 32



CR-96 - Page 11 of 32



CR-96 - Page 12 of 32



CR-96 - Page 13 of 32



CR-96 - Page 14 of 32



CR-96 - Page 15 of 32



CR-96 - Page 16 of 32



CR-96 - Page 17 of 32



CR-96 - Page 18 of 32



CR-96 - Page 19 of 32



CR-96 - Page 20 of 32



CR-96 - Page 21 of 32



CR-96 - Page 22 of 32



CR-96 - Page 23 of 32



CR-96 - Page 24 of 32



CR-96 - Page 25 of 32



CR-96 - Page 26 of 32



CR-96 - Page 27 of 32



CR-96 - Page 28 of 32



CR-96 - Page 29 of 32



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-96           

Series of 2023      Series of 2023 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND THE STATE OF 
COLORADO OFFICE OF THE ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL REGARDING COURT-
APPOINTED COUNSEL FOR PERSONS WHO ARE INDIGENT 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT:  
 

Section 1. The First Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the 
City of Northglenn and the State of Colorado Office of the Alternate Defense Counsel, attached 
hereto as Exhibit 1, regarding court-appointed counsel for persons who are indigent is hereby 
approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City. 

  
DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this ____ day of _______________________, 2023. 

 
 
 

      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-96 - Page 30 of 32



EXHIBIT 1

CR-96 - Page 31 of 32



CR-96 - Page 32 of 32




